

## PRESS RELEASE

Release Date: March 26, 2021

## SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT WELCOMES FIRST LATINA JUDGE CANDICE A. GARCIA-RODRIGO

**SAN BERNARDINO, CA**– On March 25, Governor Gavin Newsom announced the appointment of San Bernardino Superior Court's (SBSC) first Latina Judge Candice A. Garcia-Rodrigo.

The Governor's office released the following statements:

Candice A. Garcia-Rodrigo, 38, of Riverside, has been appointed to serve as a Judge in the San Bernardino Superior Court. Garcia-Rodrigo has served as a Commissioner at the Riverside Superior Court since 2018. Garcia-Rodrigo was an Adjunct Professor at the University of La Verne, College of Law from 2018 to 2020 and of Counsel at CKB Vienna LLP from 2017 to 2018. Garcia-Rodrigo was an Attorney and Chief Financial Officer at Rodrigo Law Firm PC from 2011 to 2018 and an Associate at Betty Auton-Beck, Professional Law Corporation from 2008 to 2011 and at the Law Offices of Vincent B. Garcia & Associates from 2004 to 2008. Garcia-Rodrigo earned a Juris Doctor degree from the University of La Verne, College of Law and a Master of Public Administration degree and Master of Science degree in leadership and management from the University of La Verne. Garcia-Rodrigo fills the vacancy of a new position created on September 24, 2019. Garcia-Rodrigo is the first Latina Judge ever appointed to the San Bernardino Superior Court.

Presiding Judge Michael A. Sachs said of the appointment and selection, "we are pleased with the Governor's appointment of Judge Garcia-Rodrigo as the first-ever appointed Latina Judge to our Court. As a result, we will see that our bench becomes more reflective of the greater diversity of California and that of San Bernardino County as a whole."

San Bernardino Superior Court has an overall need of 43 additional judicial officers – the highest judicial need in the state of California.

For media-related inquiries, please contact Julie Van Hook, Communications and Public Affairs Officer at <u>courts-pio@sb-court.org</u>.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 247 West Third Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor San Bernardino, Ca 92415-0302 <u>www.sb-court.org</u>

909-708-8747

Michael A. Sachs Presiding Judge

Nancy CS Eberhardt Court Executive Officer